

No. 09-0558

In The Supreme Court of Texas

***MARSH USA INC. and
MARSH & McLENNAN COMPANIES, INC.,***

PETITIONERS,

v.

REX COOK,

RESPONDENT,

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Thomas L. Case
Texas Bar No. 03954200
Beverly A. Whitley
Texas Bar No. 21374500
John R. W. Fugitt
Texas Bar No. 24036604

BELL NUNNALLY & MARTIN LLP
3232 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75204-2429
Telephone: (214) 740-1400
Telecopy: (214) 740-1499

Dated: March 8, 2010

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGES INVESTMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT THROUGH NON-COMPETES.....	1
II. THE PRESENCE OF A “FINANCIAL BENEFIT” DOES NOT NEGATE ENFORCEABILITY OF A NON-COMPETE.	2
A. Marsh’s Stock Investment Encouraged Cook to Grow Its Goodwill.	2
B. Marsh’s Stock Investment Differs From a Naked Restraint With No Protectable Interest.	5
C. Marsh’s Stock Investment to Grow Goodwill Satisfies Cook’s “Financial Benefits Plus” Test.	6
III. TEXAS LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A “COMPETITIVE VULNERABILITY” TEST.....	7
IV. THE COURT SHOULD JUDGE THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN BY THE EMPLOYER FROM THE EMPLOYER’S PERSPECTIVE.....	11
A. The “Gives Rise” Test Examines the Employer’s Interest, Not the Employee’s.....	11
B. The Sufficiency of the Consideration Determines the Reasonableness of the Restraint, Not Its Enforceability.....	12
V. THE COURT OF APPEALS TIMING REQUIREMENT CONFLICTS WITH <i>SHESHUNOFF</i> AND <i>MANN</i>	13
VI. THE COURT OF APPEALS INTERPRETED THE ACT TO DEFEAT ITS VERY PURPOSE.....	17
A. <i>Sheshunoff</i> Disapproved of the Use of Tests and Timing Requirements that Defeat the Purpose of the Act.	17

B. The Act Allows an Employer to Protect Goodwill Standing Alone..... 17

C. The Court Should Avoid an Interpretation of *Light* that Embraces its
Flaws..... 19

D. The Court Should Interpret the Act to Treat Goodwill and
Confidential Information as Equally Worthy of Protection. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alex Sheshunoff Management Services, L.P. v. Johnson</i> , 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	19
<i>CSCS, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 129 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. App. — Dallas 2003, no pet.)	3
<i>Curtis v. Ziff Energy Group, Ltd.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.).....	18
<i>DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)	21
<i>Donahue v. Bowles, Troy, Donahue, Johnson, Inc.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 746, (Tex. App. — Dallas 1997, writ denied)	20
<i>Hill v. Mobile Auto Trim, Inc.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. 1987)	8, 22
<i>Hospital Consultants, Inc. v. Potyka</i> , 531 S.W.2d 657 (Tex. Civ. App. — San Antonio 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	8
<i>Ireland v. Franklin</i> , 950 S.W.2d 155 (Tex. App. — San Antonio 1997, no pet.)	18
<i>John R. Ray & Sons, Inc. v. Stroman</i> , 923 S.W.2d 80 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ denied)	9
<i>Light v. Centel Cellular Co. of Texas</i> , 883 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1994)	4, 19, 21
<i>Mann Frankfort Stein & Lipp Advisor, Inc. v. Fielding</i> , 289 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. 2009)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Marsh USA Inc. v. Cook</i> , 287 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. App. — Dallas 2009, pet. pending)	15, 16

CASES (continued)

PAGE

Olander v. Compass Bank,
172 F. Supp. 2d 846 (S.D. Tex. 2001),
aff'd, 44 Fed. App'x. 651 (5th Cir. 2002) 3, 4

Oxford Global Resources, Inc. v. Weekley-Cessnun,
No. Civ A. 3:04-CV-0330,
2005 WL 350580 (N.D. Tex. 2005) 4

Peat Marwick Main & Co. v. Haass,
818 S.W.2d 381 (Tex. 1991) 9, 22

Powerhouse Prods., Inc. v. Scott,
260 S.W.3d 693 (Tex. App. — Dallas 2008, no pet.) 13

Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003) 4, 12

Strickland v. Medtronic, Inc.,
97 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App. — Dallas 2003, pet. dism'd w.o.j.) 3

Sudan v. Sudan,
145 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)..... 12

Totino v. Alexander & Assocs., Inc.,
No. 01-97-01204-CV, 1998 WL552818
(Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] August 20, 1998, no pet.) 8

Trilogy Software Inc. v. Callidus Software, Inc.,
143 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. App. — Austin 2004, pet. denied) 3

Valley Diagnostic Clinic v. Dougherty,
287 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. App. — Corpus Christi 2009, no pet.) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blake, *Employee Agreements Not to Compete*,
73 HARV. L. REV. 625 (1960)..... 1, 9

HOUSE RESEARCH ORG., BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. S.B. 946, 71st Leg., R.S. (1989) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Lembrich, *Garden Leave: A Possible Solution to the Uncertain Enforceability of Restrictive Employment Covenants*, 102 COLUM. L. REV. 2291 (2002) 10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS

Section 79 (1979)..... 12
Section 187 (1981)..... 5, 21
Section 188 (1981)..... 5

SEN. RESEARCH COMM., BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. S.B. 946, 71st Leg., R.S. (1989) 1, 7

WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9th ed. 1990) 20
